• We considered the aggregate effect of all contract modifications that occurred before January 1, 2016 when:
(1) identifying satisfied and unsatisfied performance obligations; (2) determining the transaction price; and
(3) allocating the transaction price to the satisfied and unsatisfied performance obligations.

• We did not: (1) disclose the amount of the transaction price that we allocated to remaining performance
obligations; or (2) include an explanation of when we expect to recognize the revenue allocated to
remaining performance obligations.

The cumulative effect of adopting ASU 2014-09 was a decrease in 2016 retained earnings of $264 million.

The following tables present the effect of the adoption of ASUs 2014-09, 2016-15, and 2016-18 on our 2017
Financial Statements. Throughout this report, our 2017 financial results reflect the “As Adjusted” amounts shown in
the tables below.

Income Statements

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

($ in millions, except per share amounts)

June 30, 2017
(As Previously

Reported)
Adoption of ASU

2014-09
June 30, 2017
(As Adjusted)

June 30, 2017
(As Previously

Reported)
Adoption of ASU

2014-09
June 30, 2017
(As Adjusted)

REVENUES
Base management fees $ 285 $ — $ 285 $ 549 $ — $ 549
Franchise fees 416 (8) 408 781 (18) 763
Incentive management fees 148 7 155 301 (6) 295
Gross fee revenues 849 (1) 848 1,631 (24) 1,607

Contract investment amortization — (12) (12) — (23) (23)
Net fee revenues 849 (13) 836 1,631 (47) 1,584

Owned, leased, and other revenue 458 (10) 448 897 (21) 876
Cost reimbursement revenue 4,488 (561) 3,927 8,828 (1,165) 7,663

5,795 (584) 5,211 11,356 (1,233) 10,123
OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES

Owned, leased, and other-direct 355 (5) 350 713 (7) 706
Depreciation, amortization, and other 85 (14) 71 150 (28) 122
General, administrative, and other 226 8 234 436 10 446
Merger-related costs and charges 21 — 21 72 — 72
Reimbursed expenses 4,488 (697) 3,791 8,828 (1,341) 7,487

5,175 (708) 4,467 10,199 (1,366) 8,833
OPERATING INCOME 620 124 744 1,157 133 1,290
Gains and other income, net 25 — 25 25 — 25
Interest expense (73) — (73) (143) — (143)
Interest income 8 — 8 15 — 15
Equity in earnings 12 — 12 23 — 23
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 592 124 716 1,077 133 1,210
Provision for income taxes (178) (49) (227) (298) (52) (350)
NET INCOME $ 414 $ 75 $ 489 $ 779 $ 81 $ 860
EARNINGS PER SHARE

Earnings per share - basic $ 1.09 $ 0.20 $ 1.29 $ 2.04 $ 0.21 $ 2.25
Earnings per share - diluted $ 1.08 $ 0.20 $ 1.28 $ 2.02 $ 0.21 $ 2.23

Statements of Comprehensive Income

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

($ in millions)

June 30, 2017
(As Previously

Reported)
Adoption of ASU

2014-09
June 30, 2017
(As Adjusted)

June 30, 2017
(As Previously

Reported)
Adoption of ASU

2014-09
June 30, 2017
(As Adjusted)

Net income $ 414 $ 75 $ 489 $ 779 $ 81 $ 860
Other comprehensive income (loss):

Foreign currency translation adjustments 162 — 162 350 — 350
Derivative instrument adjustments, net of tax (6) — (6) (8) — (8)
Unrealized (loss) gain on available-for-sale securities, net of tax (1) — (1) (2) — (2)
Pension and postretirement adjustments, net of tax — — — — — —
Reclassification of losses, net of tax 1 — 1 1 — 1

Total other comprehensive income, net of tax 156 — 156 341 — 341
Comprehensive income $ 570 $ 75 $ 645 $ 1,120 $ 81 $ 1,201

Balance Sheets

($ in millions)

December 31, 2017
(As Previously
Reported) (1)

Adoption of ASU
2014-09

December 31, 2017
(As Adjusted)

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and equivalents $ 383 $ — $ 383
Accounts and notes receivable, net 1,999 (26) 1,973
Prepaid expenses and other 216 19 235
Assets held for sale 149 — 149

2,747 (7) 2,740
Property and equipment, net 1,793 — 1,793
Intangible assets

Brands 5,922 — 5,922
Contract acquisition costs and other 2,884 (262) 2,622
Goodwill 9,207 — 9,207

18,013 (262) 17,751
Equity method investments 735 (1) 734
Notes receivable, net 142 — 142
Deferred tax assets 93 — 93
Other noncurrent assets 426 167 593

$ 23,949 $ (103) $ 23,846
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities

Current portion of long-term debt $ 398 $ — $ 398
Accounts payable 783 — 783
Accrued payroll and benefits 1,214 — 1,214
Liability for guest loyalty programs 2,064 57 2,121
Accrued expenses and other 1,541 (250) 1,291

6,000 (193) 5,807
Long-term debt 7,840 — 7,840
Liability for guest loyalty programs 2,876 (57) 2,819
Deferred tax liabilities 604 1 605
Deferred revenue 145 438 583
Other noncurrent liabilities 2,753 (143) 2,610
Shareholders' equity

Class A Common Stock 5 — 5
Additional paid-in-capital 5,770 — 5,770
Retained earnings 7,391 (149) 7,242
Treasury stock, at cost (9,418) — (9,418)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (17) — (17)

3,731 (149) 3,582
$ 23,949 $ (103) $ 23,846

(1) Includes reclassifications among various captions, including Deferred revenue and Other noncurrent liabilities, to conform to current period
presentation.

Statements of Cash Flows

Six Months Ended Six Months Ended

($ in millions)

June 30, 2017
(As Previously

Reported)
Adoption of ASU

2014-09

Adoption of ASUs
2016-18 and

2016-15
June 30, 2017
(As Adjusted)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income $ 779 $ 81 $ — $ 860
Adjustments to reconcile to cash provided by
operating activities:

Depreciation, amortization, and other 150 (5) — 145
Share-based compensation 95 — — 95
Income taxes 96 52 — 148
Liability for guest loyalty program 204 (20) — 184
Contract acquisition costs — (89) — (89)
Merger-related charges (98) — — (98)
Working capital changes (6) (95) (12) (113)
Gain on asset dispositions (24) — — (24)
Other 106 (14) (14) 78

Net cash provided by (used in) operating
activities 1,302 (90) (26) 1,186

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Capital expenditures (104) — — (104)
Dispositions 482 — — 482
Loan advances (48) — — (48)
Loan collections 10 — — 10
Contract acquisition costs (91) 91 — —
Other (16) (1) — (17)

Net cash provided by investing activities 233 90 — 323
FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Commercial paper/Credit Facility, net 105 — 14 119
Issuance of long-term debt 1 — — 1
Repayment of long-term debt (301) — — (301)
Issuance of Class A Common Stock 3 — — 3
Dividends paid (240) — — (240)
Purchase of treasury stock (1,328) — — (1,328)
Share-based compensation withholding taxes (135) — — (135)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing
activities (1,895) — 14 (1,881)

(DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH, CASH
EQUIVALENTS, AND RESTRICTED CASH (360) — (12) (372)
CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, AND RESTRICTED
CASH, beginning of period 858 — 29 887
CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, AND RESTRICTED
CASH, end of period $ 498 $ — $ 17 $ 515

See Footnote 10. Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss and Shareholders’ Equity for the impact of the
adoption of new accounting standards on our shareholders’ equity.

2. REVENUES

Disaggregation of Revenues

The following tables present our revenues disaggregated by major revenue stream for the three and six months
ended June 30, 2018 and June 30, 2017.

Three Months Ended June 30, 2018

($ in millions)
North American

Full-Service
North American
Limited-Service Asia Pacific

Other
International Total

Gross fee revenues $ 345 $ 250 $ 110 $ 128 $ 833

Contract investment amortization (7) (3) (1) (2) (13)

Net fee revenues 338 247 109 126 820
Owned, leased, and other revenue 140 37 48 178 403
Cost reimbursement revenue 2,878 604 111 303 3,896

Total segment revenue $ 3,356 $ 888 $ 268 $ 607 $ 5,119

Unallocated corporate 227

Total revenue $ 5,346

Three Months Ended June 30, 2017

($ in millions)
North American

Full-Service
North American
Limited-Service Asia Pacific

Other
International Total

Gross fee revenues $ 317 $ 230 $ 98 $ 119 $ 764
Contract investment amortization (6) (3) (1) (2) (12)

Net fee revenues 311 227 97 117 752
Owned, leased, and other revenue 181 32 49 175 437
Cost reimbursement revenue 2,785 577 106 296 3,764

Total segment revenue $ 3,277 $ 836 $ 252 $ 588 $ 4,953

Unallocated corporate 258

Total revenue $ 5,211

Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

($ in millions)
North American

Full-Service
North American
Limited-Service Asia Pacific

Other
International Total

Gross fee revenues $ 644 $ 446 $ 227 $ 250 $ 1,567

Contract investment amortization (18) (6) (1) (6) (31)

Net fee revenues 626 440 226 244 1,536
Owned, leased, and other revenue 295 70 95 336 796
Cost reimbursement revenue 5,734 1,139 222 554 7,649

Total segment revenue $ 6,655 $ 1,649 $ 543 $ 1,134 $ 9,981

Unallocated corporate 371

Total revenue $ 10,352

Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

($ in millions)
North American

Full-Service
North American
Limited-Service Asia Pacific

Other
International Total

Gross fee revenues $ 606 $ 411 $ 195 $ 231 $ 1,443

Contract investment amortization (12) (6) (1) (4) (23)

Net fee revenues 594 405 194 227 1,420
Owned, leased, and other revenue 378 63 90 324 855
Cost reimbursement revenue 5,545 1,109 209 549 7,412

Total segment revenue $ 6,517 $ 1,577 $ 493 $ 1,100 $ 9,687

Unallocated corporate 436

Total revenue $ 10,123

Performance Obligations

For our managed hotels, we have performance obligations to provide hotel management services and a license
to our hotel system intellectual property for the use of our brand names. As compensation for such services, we are
generally entitled to receive base fees, which are a percentage of the revenues of hotels, and incentives fees, which
are generally based on a measure of hotel profitability. Both the base and incentive management fees are variable
consideration, as the transaction price is based on a percentage of revenue or profit, as defined in each contract. We